

No. 19-292

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

YUVRAJ S. TULI
Pine Crest School
1501 N.E. 67 Street,
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334
(305)-570-5534
yuvraj.tuli@pinecrest.edu

PEDRO M. RIBEIRO
Pine Crest School
1501 N.E. 67 Street,
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334
(561) 562-2507
pedro.ribeiro@pinecrest.edu

22 February 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. This constitutional interpretation of the word “seizure” supports the petitioner does not have a constitutional argument of the 4th amendment..... 6

 A. Jurisdiction..... 6

 B. Operating Definition of "Seizure".....6

 i. colloquial definition..... 6

 ii. legal definition.....7

 iii. Seizure as a prerequisite to search.....8

 C. Operating Definition of "Unreasonable" 9

 i. Legal Definition of Probable Cause...10

 ii. Legal Definition of Reasonable Suspicion..10

II. Original understanding of the word “seizure” at the time of the founding means that physical force is required to be successful to constitute seizure..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ILLINOIS V. WARDLOW :: 528 U.S. 119 (2000)

CALIFORNIA V. HODARI D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991)

TERRY V. OHIO, 392 U.S. 1(1968)

ART. 10 VIRGINIA DECLARATION OF RIGHTS 1776

AMEND. 4 TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

**AMENT X. PENNSYLVANIA DECLARATION OF RIGHTS AND
CONSTITUTION, 1776**
